## Hall of the House of Representatives

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 2727.

Amend House Bill No. 2727 as engrossed, H3/18/03:

Page 1, line 33, delete "(a)" and substitute "(a)(1)"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 9, and substitute the following: "regulations of the director.

- (3) The Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation may periodically submit a newly-designed license plate for approval and issue by the director of the department, with not more than one (1) new license plate design issued per calendar year.
- (b)(1) Upon approval of the design by the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation shall remit to the department a fee in the amount of six thousand dollars (\$6,000) to cover the cost of the initial order of each newly designed license plate.
- (2) This fee shall be deposited to the State Central Services
  Fund for the benefit of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and
  Administration and shall be credited as supplemental and in addition to all
  other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the division.
- (3) The fee shall not be considered or credited to the division as direct revenues."

AND

- Page 2, delete lines 14 through 36, and Page 3, delete lines 1 through 33, and substitute the following:
- "27-15-3903. Application for special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate Fee Disposition of fee.
- (a) Any motor vehicle owner may apply for and renew annually a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate.
- (b)(1) Upon payment of the fee required by law for registration of the motor vehicle, payment of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to cover the design use contribution, and payment of an additional handling and administrative

fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for the special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate, the Department of Finance and Administration shall issue to the vehicle owner a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate that bears the approved design.

(2)(A) The handling and administrative fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) shall be deposited to the State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration and shall be credited to the division as supplemental and in addition to all other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the division.

(B) The handling and administrative fee shall not be considered or credited to the division as direct revenue.

(3) The design use contribution of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) shall be remitted monthly to the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation to be used for foundation purposes."

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "27-15-3906" and substitute "27-15-3904"

AND

Page 4, line 2, delete "27-15-3905" and substitute "27-15-3903"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 6 through 13, and substitute the following:

"(b)(1) A motor vehicle owner who was previously issued a plate with a Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation design authorized by this subchapter and who does not pay a design use contribution of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) at a subsequent time of registration shall be issued a new plate that does not bear the design, as otherwise provided by law."

AND

Page 4, line 19, delete "27-15-3907" and substitute "27-15-3905"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 24 through 28

AND

Page 4, line 30, delete "27-15-3909" and substitute "27-15-3906"

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Sullivan	
EAN/VJF - 032020030946	
V 1F750	Chief Clerk